File No. 120931 ' Committee Item No. 2
| Board Item No. &

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date 09/26/2012

Board' of Supervisors Meeting Date Othsbes ér&

Cmte Board -

Motion
Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest :
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
- Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU |
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement
Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter
Application
Public Correspondence

OOORF OO OO OO OO
DDDE@@DDDD@DDDDDDWD

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 7

AR
EEEEEEEN

Completed by:_Victor Young Date_September 21, 2012
Completed by:_Victor Young Date =27~/

718



AW N

o O 0 ~N o O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

FILE NO. 120931 RESOLUTION NO.

0
o

L

[Real Property License Agreement - American Towers, LLC -99 Moultrié]

Resolution authorizing a renewal license agreement, with retroactive effective date,
for telecommunicationé equipment from American Towers, LLC at 99 Mouitrie for
use by fhe Deparpnent of Technology, the Department of Emergency Management,

the Police Department and the Municipal Transportation Agency.

WHEREAS, The City entered into a First Amendment to License Agreement for real
property authorized by Resolution 897- 98 at 99 Moultrie, San Francisco consisting of the

space upon an existing tower and associated building for telecommunlcatron purposes for

“use by the Departments of Technology, Emergency Communications, th e Police

Department, and other Departments, for a term commencmg March 1, 1998 and self-
renewing annually after February 28, 2003, unless otherwise terminated by City or property
oWner; and |

WHEREAS, The occupant departments and the owner of the property desire to have
a longer term agreement with modifications to facilitate plaéement of additional antennas
upon the property, providing the City greater stability and reliance on this asset and its role
in the City’s emergency communications network; and |

WHEREAS, In order to provide capacity for anticipated Municipal Transportation
Agency radio replacement project needs, as well as potential other emergency
communication replacement or enhancement projects, additional equipment would be
necessary at the property, and a longer term commitment is required; and

WHEREAS, The Real Estate Division, on behalf of the occupant -departments, and

the property owner, American Towers, LLC have determined that fair market rent for a new

 five (5) year agreement (June 1, 2012 through May 31, 2017) to be $2,100.00 per month

Mayor Lee '
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

720 , : 9/21/2012




o AW N

o © ® ~N O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

for the first year of the Agreement, increasing annually by four percent against the base

. rate only of $1,400/month for the remainder of the term; and

WHEREAS, the increase in rental rate proposed by the property owner is the first

increase in rent for the City in over fourteen years, and represents an increase of four

percent per year for that prior term; and

T \WHEREAS, City and American Towers, LLC's ~Agreement is~subject “to~an | =

enactment of a resolution approving and authorizing the Agreement by the Board of
Supervisors and Mayor in their respective sole and absolute discretion; now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED, That in accordance with the recommendation of the Acting Director of

Property, the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Renewal License Agreement to

‘extend the License term for five years commencing retroactively on June 1, 2012, on the

terms and c-:onditi_ovns set forth in the Agreemenf, a copy of which is included in Board of

Supervisors File No. 120931, and authorizes_ the Acting Director of Property to take all
actions, on behalf of the Cityv and County of San Francisco as may be required in
furtherance of the Agreement; and be it v

FURTHER RESOLVED, The City shall pay Base Rent of $2,100.00 per month for
the initial 'year of the Agreement to May 31, 2013, increaéing four percent annually against
the basé rate of $1,4OQ/month thereafter, through May 31, 2017, inclusive of utility
expenses;. and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Agreement shall include a clause mutually-.
indemnifying, holding harmless, and defending each other from and against any and all
claims, costs and expenses, including without limitation, reasonable attorney fees incurred
as a result of any default in the performance of any of its material obligations under the
Lease, or any negligent acts or omissions of either party, in, on or about the Premises or

the property on which the Premises are located, excluding' those claims, costs and

Mayor Lee

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

: - 9/
721 _ ‘ 21/2012




£ L

11
12
13

14-

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

o © 00 ~N O O

expenses incurred as a result of the negligence or willful misconduct of either party, and
said indemnities shall extend back to the date City first used and occupied the Premises;
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That any action taken by any City employee or official with
respect to this Lease is hereby ratified and affirmed; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Actmg

Director of Property to enter into any amendments or modifications to the Agreement

(including without limitation, the exhibits) that the Acting Director of Property determines, in

consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best interest of the City, do not increase the
rent or otherwise materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary
or advisable to effectuate the purposes of the Agreement or this resolution, such
determination to be conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery by the Acting
Director of Property of any amendments thereto in compliance with all applicable laws,
including.City’s Charter; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That City shall occupy said premises for the entire term
unless funds for rental payments are not appropriated ih any subsequent fiscal year, at
which time City may terminate the Agreement with written notice to Landlord pursuant to

Section 3.105 of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco.

$ 15,237.50 Available
Index; 770218

Sub-, bject:'j(i;

Controller L

Mayor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : 9 - Page3
722 9/18/2012

1:\Work\Updike\RESO 2012\99 Moultrie_American Towers _ DT SFPD MTA.doc




g W N

RECOMMENDED:

AYA
John UpdikeU ! d(\

Acting Director
Real Estate Division

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

© © @™ ~N o
|

Mayor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

123

Page 4
9/18/2012

I Work\WUpdike\RESO 2012188 Moulrie_American Towers _ DT SFPD MTA.doc




EDWIN M. LEE
MAYOR

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
SAN FRANCISCO

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

FROM:  ¢*Mayor Edwin M. Lee
RE: License of Real PrQZ'”i.zy/at 99 Moultrie
DATE: September 18, 2012

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is the resolution authorizing a
renewal license agreement, with retroactive effective date, for telecommunications
equipment from American Towers, LLC ai 99 Moultrie for use by the Department of
Technology, the Department of Emergency Management, the Police Department and
the Municipal Transportation Agency. '

I rt?rguést that this item be calendared in Budget and Finance Committee on September
26, 2012. - :

Should you have any questions, please contact Jason Elliott (415) 554-5105.

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 L
SAN FRANCISCO, CRIFRNIA 94102-4681 /2083 /
TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 '



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights / Site # 4

RENEWAL LICENSE AGREEMENT
ATC antrapt No:

. This RENEWAL LICENSE AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) made as of the latter signature date hereof (“Effeetive Date”) by

and between American Towers LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a place of business at 10 Presidential Way,
Woburn, MA 01801 (“"Licensor’) and the City and County of San Francisco, a Califarnia municipal corporation, with a place
of business at 25 Van Ness, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94102 (“Licensee”).

. TOWER FACILITY INFORMATION: *

Site Name: ) " Bemal Heights CA, CA

Site Number: 89291

Address and/or location of Tower Facility: 99 Moultree, San Francisco, CA 94110- 5601
Tower Facility Coordinates: Lat. 37-44-34.8 N - Long. 122-24-53.76 W

- IL.-NOTICE & EMERGENCY CONTACTS:; - ———+ e e i i

Licensee’s local emergency contact (name and number) Joseph John (415) 550-2912.

Licensor's local emergency contact: Network Operations Communications Center - (800) 830-3365.

Notices to Licensee shall be sent to the address above to the attention of, Director of Property.

Notices fo Licensor shall be sent to the address above to the attention of Contracts Manager.

Licensor's Remittance Address: American Towers LLC, Lockbox 7501, P.O. Box 7247, Philadelphia, PA 19170-7501; all
payments shall include a reference to the Site Name and Site Number as identified above in Section I.

ll. PERMITTED USE OF TOWER FACILITY BY LICENSEE:

Permitted Frequencies: Transmitting and Receiving Frequencies: See Exhibit A for specific frequencies

Antenna mount height on tower: See Exhibit A for specific location

All other permitted uses of the Tower Facility including Licensee’s Approved Equipment, and the Licensed Space are further
described in section 4 of this Agreement and Exhibits. A and B attached hereto.

IV. EEES & TERM

Monthly License Fee: One Thousand Four Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($1,400.00), increased by the Annual Escalator on
the first anniversary of the Commencement Date of this Agreement and each anniversary of the Commencement Date
thereafter during the Term (as further defined in section 6 and in Appendix | herein).

The Annual Escalator shall be Four Percent (4%).
Relocation Application Fee: N/A.
Site Inspection Fee: N/A.

Initial Term: A penod of five (5) years beglnnlng on the Commencement Date. The "Commencement Date” shall be
June 1, 2012. e

Renewal Terms: Two (2) additional periods of five (5) years each.

Electricity for operation of Approved Equipment is to be provided by (check one):

X Licensor, with the cost of such electricity to be paid by Licensee at the initial rate of $700.00 per month (* Utility Fee”),
subject to adjustment pursuant to Section 5(b), OR

[] Licensee, at its sole expense.

V. TERMS & CONDITIONS
The attached terms and conditions are incorporated hereln by this reference.

VI. OTHER PROVISIONS:
Other provisions: (check one): [] None [X] As listed below

a. AT&T Communications; Inc., predecessor in interest to Licensor and the Licensee entered into that certain Tower
Attachment and Building Occupancy License Agreement, (as amended, the “Prior Agreement”) (Licensor Gontract #
WEB828100, authorized by Licensee through adoption of Resolution Number 897-98, approved November 6, 1998)
for the purpose of installing, operating and maintaining telecommunications equipment and other improvements at

the Licensed Space. The parties desire to enter into this Agreement to continue to license the use of the Tower -

Facility at which Licensee’s antennas and related ancillary equipment are mounted with this License representing
the full agreement between them as of the Effective' Date, superseding and replacing the Prior Agreement and all
other agreements between them or their predecessors in interest concerning the subject matter hereof.

1256




LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA/ 89291
: LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the offer expressed to Licensee in this Agreement shail

" automatically become null and void with no further obligation by either party hereto if a structural analysis of the

Tower Facility completed after the execution of this Agreement by Licensor but before the commencement of the

‘installation of Licensee’s Approved Equipment indicates that the Tower Facility is not suitable for Licensee’s

Approved Equipment unless Licensor and Licensee mutually agree that structural modifications or repalrs shall be

made to the Tower Facility on mutually agreeable terms.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

4126

17818v1



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good
and valuable consideration, intending to be legally bound, has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized
representative as of the date and year written; provided, however, that this Agreement shall not become effective as to either

Party until executed by both Parties.

LICENSOR

LICENSEE

American Towers LLC, a Delaware limited liability company . The City and County of San Francisco, a municipal

By: /'54

Print Name: @rd ssi

Its: Vice President,/[Copiract Management

corporation of the State of California

By:

Print Name: John Updike

lts: Actlng Director of Property

Date:

(g |' /)’6.7”"

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: ‘A\“&R'_Q’w 5= (0

Anita L. Wood
Deputy City Attorney

123

17818v1



1.

WERICAN TOW=R

LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights / Site #4

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

DEFINITIONS. Capitalized terms defined in the body of this Agreement are indexed by location on Appendix | attached
hereto. Capitalized terms used in Agreement but not defined herein are defined in Appendix 1.

GRANT OF LICENSE. Subject to the other terms of this Agreement, Licensor hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive
license to install, maintain and operate the Approved Equipment at the Licensed Space. All Approved Equipment shall
be and remain Licensee’s personal property throughout the Term of this Agreement. Licensor shall maintain the
communication facility located on the Tower Facility in good order and repair, wear and tear, damage by fire, the
elements or other casualty excepted. In no event shall Licensee’s license as granted herein include rights to use in any
fashion the air space above the Approved Equipment, and Licensor reserves the right to install, construct and/or operate
addiional improvements or equipment of Licensor or others above Licensee’s Approved Eguipment, including
Licensee’s shelter (commonly referred to as “stacking”), provided that such additional improvements or equipment do
not materially and adversely interfere with the access to and operation of the Approved Equipment, including Licensee’s
shelter. Licensee is not required to utilize a stackable shelter, provided that, if Licensee opts to install a shelter that is
not stackable and if Licensor receives -an offer 1o license the air space above the Licensee’s non-stackable shelter by a
proposed subsequent user, Licensor may, at its election, upon 30 days prior written notice require the Licensee to
replace such non-stackable shelter with a stackable shelter of a comparable size, provided that the proposed
subsequent user agrees in writing to be wholly responsible for the cost of the Licensee’s shelter replacement. Subject to
limitations contained in the Ground Lease, Licensor grants Licensee a right of access to the Tower Facility 24 hours per
day, 7 days per week during the Term and a designated location for the installation of Licensee's utilities over, under or
across the Tower Facility (collectively, “Easement’). Licensee shall be responsible for any and all damage or loss that
results from the installation of any- cables or utility wires by Licensee or any company or person refained by Licensee

'~ (including a public utility company), including, without limitation, any damage or ioss that results from the accidental cutting

of utility wires or cables of any other party operating at the Tower Facility. Licensor shall provide Licensee with one set of
keys and/or codes to access the Tower Facility. Licensee shall be responsible for ensuring that Licensor has, at all
times, a complete and accurate written list of all employees and agents of Licensee who have been provided the keys or
access codes to the Tower Fadility. Licensor shall have the right to continue to accupy the Tower Facility and to grant
rights to others for the Tower Facility in its sole discretion. Licensee shall have no property rights or interest in the Tower
Facility or the Easement by virtue of this Agreement. If Licensor's right to license space on the Tower Facility to
Licensee is subject to a right of first refusal for the benefit of a third party and if such third party exercises its right of first
refusal prior to the Commencement Date, Licensor may terminate this Agreement upon written notice to Licensee.

EXHIBITS. In the event of inconsistency or discrepancy between (a) Exhibit A and Exhibit B hereto, Exhibit A shall
govern. »

USE. Subject to the terms of the Ground Lease, Licensee shall be permitted the non-exclusive right to install, maintain, -
operate, service, modify and/or replace its Approved Equipment at the Licensed Space, which Approved Equipment
shall be utilized for the transmission and reception of wireless voice and data communications signals (such
transmission and reception to be solely within the Permitted Frequencies and, if applicable within the spectrum licensed
to Licensee by the FCC). If as of the Effective Date, Licensee’s wireless business consists of a one-way network which
‘requires only that signals be transmitted from the Tower Facility, ‘then notwithstanding the foregoing sentence,
Licensee's use of Tower Facility under this Agreement shall be limited to the transmission of wireless voice and data
communications signals. Licensee's permitted use with respect to the Licensed Space shall be limited solely to that
enumerated in this section, and, except pursuant to separate agreement with Licensor, no person or entity other than
Licensee shall have the right to install, maintain or operate its equipment or transmit or receive communications at, or
otherwise use, the Licensed Space.

LICENSE FEES; TAXES; ASSESSMENTS.

(2) Monthly License Fee. The Monthly License Fee as adjusted by the Annual Escalator, shall be payable in advance
on the first day of each calendar month during the Term beginning upon the Commencement Date. [f the
Commencement Date is not the first day of a calendar month, the Monthly License Fee for any partial month shall
be prorated on a daily basis. '

(b) Utilities. All utility services installed on the Tower Facility for the use or benefit of Licensee shall be made at the
sole cost and expense of Licensee and shall be separately metered from Licensor’s utilities. Licensee shall be
solely responsible for extending utilities to the Tower Facility as necessary for the operation of the Approved

- Equipment and for the payment of utility charges including connection charges and security deposits incurred by
Licensee. Licensee shall obtain and pay the cost of telephone connections, the installation of which shall be in
compliance with the procedures for installation and maintenance of Approved Equipment set forth herein.

428

17818vl



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights / Site # 4

(c) Taxes. Licensee shall be responsible for the reporting and payment when due of any tax, including, but not limited
to, any property taxes Licensor may be obligated to pay under the Ground Lease, directly related fo Licensee's
ownership or operation of the Approved Equipment and such reporting and payment shall be made directly to the
appropriate tax authorities. Licensee shall reimburse Licensor in full for any taxes assessed against Llcensor but
attributed to the Approved Equipment within 30 days of Licensor’s request for such-reimbursement.

(d) Federal Use Fees & Assessments. Licensee agrees to pay or reimburse Licensor for any and all taxes, fees, or
other costs and expenses assessed upon or paid by Licensor to the United States Forest Service or Bureau of Land
Management attributable to Licensee’s Approved Equipment, Licensee’s use of or Licensee’s presence at the
Tower Facility.

)] Paymeﬁt Address. All payments due under this Agreement shall be made to Licensor at Licensor's Remittance
Address as more particularly shown on page 1 of this Agreement or such other address as Licensor may notify
Licensee of in writing.

® No Set-Off AII beyments due under th|s Agreement shall be due without set-oﬁ notlce counterclaim or demand
from Licensor to Licensee. :

6. TERM.

7.

(@) Initial Term. The Initial Term of this Agreement shall be as specified on page 1.

(b) Renewal Term. The term of this Agreement may be extended for each of the Renewal Terms as specified on page
1 of this Agreement, provided that at the time of each such renewal, (i) the Ground Lease remains in effect and has
not expired or been terminated, (i) Licensee is not in default hereunder and no condition exists which if left uncured
would with the passage of time or the giving of notice result in a default by Licensee hereunder and (jii) the original
Licensee identified on page 1 of this Agreement has not assigned, sublicensed, subleased or otherwise transferred
any of its rights hereunder except to, if at all, a Permitied Affiliate (as defined in section 19 herein). Provided that
the foregoing conditions are satisfied, this Agreement shall automatically renew for each successive Renewal Term
unless either Party nofifies the other in wntlng of it's intention not to renew this Agreement at least 180 days prior to
the end of the then existing Term. :

(c) Holdover Term. If Licensee fails to remove the Approved Equipment at the expiration of the Term without a written
agreement, such failure shall be deemed to extend the terms of this Agreement on a month-to-month basis under
the same terms and conditions herein except that (i) a Monthly License Fee shall be due on or before the first day of
every calendar month during such month-to-month term in an amount equal to 150% of the Monthly License Fee in
effect for the last month of the Term (“Holdover Fee™), such Holdover Fee to escalate annually on the anniversary
of the Commencement Date by an amount equal to 6% of the Holdover Fee in effect for the month immediately prior
to the month in which escalation takes place, and (ii) the month-to-month extension shall be terminable upon 15
-days’ prior written notice from either Licensor or Licensee to the other; provided, however, nothing contained herein
shall grant Licensee the unilateral right to extend the Term of this Agreement after the expiration of the Term. In
addition fo the Monthly License Fee payable to Licensor in the event of an extension under this subsection 6(c),
Licensee agrees to indemnify and hold Licensor harmless from any Damages arising out of or in connection with the
-extension, the operation of the Approved Equipment at the Tower Facility and Licensee’s failure to perform all of its
obllgatlons under this Agreement at the termination or earlier expiration of this Agreement.

LIMITED COMMON EXPENSES. Licensee and Licensor acknowledge that a portion of the License Fee is attributable to
the following costs, as applicable: (i) all common expenses incurred for the operation, maintenance, repair and
replacement of common facilities at the Tower Faciiity including, without limitation, fences, gates, access roads, and the

" Tower, (i) all expenses incurred for the operation, maintenance, repair and replacement associated with any building or

AVERICAN TOUWRR

shelter in which Licensee licenses space from Licensor, including, without limitation, the physical structure of the
building, HVAC system, and common utility expenses; and (i) all expenses incurred for the operation, maintenance,
repair and replacement associated with any generator, or other backup power source owned by the Licensor to which
Licensee is connected, including, without limitation, fuel expenses (collectively, the *Maintenance Expenses”).
Licensor may review the Maintenance Expenses annually, and, if, as the result of such review, Licensor determines, in
its sole discretion, the aggregate Maintenance Expenses incurred at the Tower Facility by Licensor have increased by
more than 10% over such Maintenance Expenses as of the License Commencement Date or as of the date of the last
License Fee increase resulting from increased Maintenance Expenses, Licensor may, but is not required to, impose an
additional fee for Licensee’s share of such an increase in the Maintenance Expenses in an amount equal to Licensee's
pro rata share at the Tower Facility. Licensee’s pro rata share shall be determined by dividing 1 by the number of users
on the Tower Facility as of the date each such additional fee is assessed. If such a fee is imposed, Licensor shall adjust
the License Fee to include such fee and shall notify Licensee in writing of such increase in the License Fee. Any such
change in the License Fee resuling from an increase in the Maintenance Expenses will take effect with the next
payment of the License Fee coming due after Licensee’s receipt of such notice. Licensor’s election not to conduct such
a Maintenance Expenses review in any given year during the term of a Schedule shall not operate as a waiver of

129

17818v1



10.

LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights / Site # 4

Licensor's right to conduct such a review and adjust the License Fee accordingly in any other such year. In addition to
the foregoing, in the event that Licensee licenses space in a building or equipment shelter owned by Licensor, Licensee
shall reimburse Licensor for its proportionate share of any common expenses, repairs or maintenance of such building
or shelter (based upon the number of licensees utilizing such building or shelter during the subject period) that the
Licensor bears with respect to the applicable building, including, without limitation, air conditioning, common utilities, and
repair of the building structure and roof. All such payments shall be made by Licensee in addition to the payment of the
License Fee and paid within 30 days after receipt of a statement setting forth the amount payable for third party costs -
incurred, which statement shall be accompanied by reasonably sufficient backup information, if applicable, so as to
enable Licensee to verify the information contained in such statement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Licensee’s pro
rata share of costs and expenses pursuant to this Section 7 shall not exceed an amount equal to one (1) time the then-
current Monthly License Fee per annum. o

SITE INSPECTION. Before the date of any modifications to or installation of additional Approved Equipment, Licensee
shall pay Licensor the Site Inspection Fee as defined on page 1 of this Agreement. In the event that Licensor installs
such modified or additional Approved Equipment, Licensor shall waive the Site Inspection Fee with respect to such
installation. Licensee acknowledges that any Site Inspection performed by Licensor of Licensee’s installation is for the
sole purpose and benefit of the Licensor and its affiliates, and Licensee shall not infer from or rely on any inspection by
Licensor as assuring Licensee's installation complies with any applicable federal, state or local laws, ordinances, rules
and regulations, that the installation was performed in a good, workmarnlike manner or that such installation will not
cause impermissible or unlawful interference.

LABELING. Licensee shall identify the Approved Equipment (unless such cabinet is located in a building owned by
Licensee) with labels permanently affixed thereto, indicating Licensee’s name, contact phone number, and installation
date. Licensee’s coaxial cables shall be labeled at both the top and bottom of the Tower. If Licensee fails to so identify
the Approved Equipment, Licensor may, in its sole discretion, declare Licensee to be in default of its obligations under
this Agreement, terminate electric power to the Approved Equipment and remove the Approved Equipment from the
Tower, or Licensor may label the Approved Equipment and assess against Licensee a fee of $1,500.00 (“Labeling
Fee”). The Labeling Fee shall increase annually on each anniversary of the Commencement Date by a percentage rate
increase equal to the Annual Escalator, and shall become immediately due and payable upon receipt of invoice from the
Licensor. Licensee’s right to cure under section 21 of this Agreement shall not be applicable to Licensee’s failure to
properly iabel its Approved Equipment. If Licensor is unable to identify the Equipment as belonging to Licensee as a

result of Licensee’s failure to label the Approved Equipment, Licensor shall not be responsibie to Licensee for any

Damages incurred by Licensee arising from the interruption of Licensee’s service caused by Licensor.

IMPROVEMENTS BY LICENSEE.

(a8) Installation and Approved Vendors. Prior to the commencement of any construction or installation work: (the
“Work") on the Tower Facility, Licensee shall submit to Licensor for review and approval, which approval shall not
be unreasonably withheid, detailed plans and specifications accurately describing all aspects of the proposed Work.
Licensee shall provide notice to Licensor no less.than 5 days prior to the date upon which Licensee intends 'to
commence any construction or installation at the Tower Facility, together with a construction schedule, so Licensor
has the opportunity to be present during any such installation or construction. Licensee shall not commence Work
on the Tower Facility until Licensor issues to Licensee a NTP. Licensor shall issue a NTP only upon request from
the Licensee and receipt of the following complete and accurate documentation: (1) evidence that any
contingencies set forth in the approval of Licensee’s Application have been satisfied; (2) evidence that Licensee has
obtained all required governmental approvals including, but not limited to, zoning approvals, building permits, and
any applicable environmental approvals inciuding copies of the same; (3) a copy of the plans and specifications that
have been approved by Licensor for the proposed equipment installation; (4) evidence that any contractors other
than Licensor that will be performing work on the Tower Facility are on Licensor’s approved vendor list, with valid
and current worker's compensation and general liability insurance ceriificates on file with Licensor naming Licensor
as an additional insured and which otherwise satisfy the insurance coverage requirements set forth in section 15(d)
of this Agreement; and (5) a construction schedule. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement,
Licensor reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to refuse to permit any person or company to climb the Tower.

(b) Structural Analysis/Interference Analysis. Prior to the commencement of any Work on the Tower Facility by or
for the benefit of the Licensee, Licensor may, in its reasonabie discretion, perform or cause to be performed a
structural analysis or require a professional engineer’s certified letter to determine the availability of capacity at the
Tower Facility for the modification of any Approved Equipment and/or additional equipment at the Licensed Space
by Licensee. Licensee agrees to remit payment to Licensor for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by
Licensor for such structural analysis or professional engineer's certified letter (“Structural Analysis Fee”) within 30
days following receipt of an invoice from Licensor. The foregoing payment shall be at Licensor's prevailing rates for
the performance of same or the amount Licensor's vendor is then charging Licensor, as applicable. Prior to the
commencement of any construciion or installation on the Tower Facility by or for the benefit of the Licensee and/or
the modification of the Licensee’s Permitted Frequencies propagated from the Licensed Space, Licensor may elect

730

17818v1



MNERICANTOWSR

©

- LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 88291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

to perform a shared site interference study (“SSIS”) and Licensee shall pay Licensor a fee of $1,600.00 per study
(“SSIS Fee”), as adjusted annually on the anniversary of the Commencement Date by a percentage rate equal o
the Annual Escalator. This fee shall be payable at the time of Licensee’s Application or immediately upon a
determination by Licensor that a SSIS is required. In the event a SSIS is performed after the execution of this
Agreement by Licensor but prior to the installation of Licensee’s Approved Equipment, and such SSIS indicates that
the proposed installation of Licensee’s Approved Equipment on the Tower is acceptable, such an indication in no
way relieves the Licensee of its obligations under section 11 herein. .

Equipment; Relocation, Modification, Removal. Licensor hereby grants Licensee reasonable access to the '
Licensed Space for the purpose of installing and maintaining the Approved Equipment and its appurtenances.
Except as otherwise provided, Licensee shall be responsible for all site Work to be done on the Licensed Space or
the Easement pursuant to this Agreement. Licensee shall provide all materials and shall pay for all tabor for the
construction, installation, operation, maintenance and repair of the Approved Equipment. Licensee shall not
construct, install or operate any equipment or improvements on the Tower Facility other than those which are

. described_on_Exhibit_A,. alter. the_ Permitted_Frequencies,_or_alter_the operation_of the Approved Equipment..

11.

@)

Licensee shall submit an Application, utilizing Licensor’s then current form, o request the right to replace or modify
its Approved Equipment, alter the Permitted Frequencnes or increase the Ground Space, which Application shall be
accompanied by a Relocation, Apphcatlon Fee. Licensor shall evaluate for approval the feasibility of Licensee’s
request, which approval shall be in Licensor's sole discretion. Licensee acknowledges that any such relocation or
modification of the Approved Equipment may result in an increase in the Monthly License Fee. An amendment to
this Agreement shall be prepared to reflect each addition or modification to Licensee’s equipment to which Licensor
has given its written consent and the resulting increase in the Monthly License Fee, if any. Licensee shall have the
right to remove all Equipment at Licensee’s sole expense on or before the expiration or earlier termination of the
License provided Licensee repairs any damage to the Tower Facility or the Tower caused by such removal. Within
30 days of the expiration or termination of this Agreement for any reason, Licensee shall: (i) remove the Approved
Equipment and any other property at the Tower Facility of Licensee from the Licensed Space at Licensee’s sole
risk, cost, and expense; (i) deliver the Licensed Space in substantially the same and in as good a condition as
received (ordinary wear and tear excepted); and (jii) repair any damage caused by the removal of the Approved
Equipment within 10 days of the occurrence of such damage. If Licensee fails to timely pay the Holdover Fee and/or
does not remove its Approved Equipment within 30 days after the expiration or termination of this Agreement, (i) the -
Approved Equipment shall be deemed conclusively and absolutely abandoned by Licensee and anyone claiming
by, through, or under Licensee except for Hazardous Matenals and waste and Approved Equipment containing
Hazardous Materials and waste, which must be removed by Licensee from the Licensed Space and Easement prior
to the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement; and (ji) Licensor shall have the right to remove the
Approved Equipment at Licensee’s sole expense and dispose of such Approved Equipment in any manner Llcensor
so elects, and Licensee shall reimburse Licensor for |ts expenses upon demand without off-set.

RF INTERFERENCE/ USER PRIORITY.

Definitions. For purposes of this section 11, the following capltahzed terms shall have the meanings set forth
herein:

() Interference includes any performance degradation, misinterpretation, or loss of information to a radio
communications system caused by unwanted energy emissions, radiations, or inductions, but shall not include
permissible interference as defined by the FCC, and in addition, with regard to Unlicensed Frequencies,
congestion.

(i) Licensed Frequenmes are those certain channels or frequent:les of the radio frequency spectrum that are
licensed by the FCC in the geographic area where the Tower Facility is located.

@iy A Licensed User is any user of the Tower Facility, including Licensee, which transmits and/or recelves
Licensed Frequencies at the Tower Facility, but only with respect to such Licensed Frequencies.

(iv) A Priority User is any Licensed User of the Tower Facility that holds a priority position in relationship to
Licensee for protection from Interference, as determined in this section 11, which status is subject fo change
as set forth herein. .

(v) A Subsequent User is any user of the Tower Facility that holds a subordinate position in relationship to
Licensee for protection from Interference, as determined in this section 11, which status is subject to change
as set forth herein.

(vi) Unlicensed Frequen'mes are those certain channels or frequencies of the radio frequency spectrum that are
not licensed by the FCC and are available for use by the general pubhc in the geographic area where the
Tower Facility is located.

731

17818v1



VERICANTOWSR

(b)

©

@

C)

LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

(vii) An Unlicensed User is any user of the Tower Facility, including Licensee, which transmits and/or receives
Unlicensed Frequencies at the Tower Facility, but only with respect to such Unlicensed Frequencies.

Information. Licensee shall cooperate with Licensor and with other lessees, licensees or occupants of the Tower
Facility for purposes of avoiding Interference and/or investigating claims of Interference. Upon request, Licensee,
within 10 days of Licensor's request, shall provide Licensor with a list of Licensee’s transmit and receive
frequencies and Approved Equipment specifications necessary to resolve or investigate claims of Interference.

Unlicensed Frequencies. Notwithstanding any other provision contained herein, as among Licensor, Licensee
and other users of the Tower or Tower Facility, (i) an Unlicensed User shall have no priority with respect to any
other FCC Unlicensed Users with respect to Interference; and (ii) an Unlicensed User's rights and obligations with
respect to such Interference shall be determined and governed by FCC Rules and Regulations and any other
Applicable Law. Licensor expressly disclaims any and all warranties and accepts no responsibility for management,
mediation, mitigation or resolution of Interference among FCC Unlicensed Users operatlng at the Tower Facility and
shall have no liability therefor. .

Licensed Frequencies. Subject to FCC Rules and Regulations and other Applicable Law, the Parties
acknowledge and agree that the accepted industry standard for priority protection from Interference between
multiple Licensed Users has been based on the priority of occupancy of each user to another user of the Tower or
Tower Facility, which priority within Licensor has been based on submittal of its collocation Application by any user,
including Licensee. Should Application of FCC Rules and Regulations and other Applicable Law not resolve any
claims of Interference consistent with subsections 11(e), 11(f) and 11(g) below, as among Licensor, Licensee and
other users of the Tower Facility, (i) each Licensed User’s priority shall be maintained so long as the Licensed User
does not change the equipment and/or frequency that it is entitled to use at the Tower Facility at the time of its initial
occupancy (Licensee’s occupancy for the purpose of this subsection 11(d) expressly extends back fo the date
Licensee first used or occupied this Tower Facility which date precedes the Effective Date hereof); and (ji) Licensee
acknowledges and agrees that if Licensee replaces its Approved Equipment or alters the radio frequency of the
Approved Equipment to a frequency range other than as described on page 1 of this Agreement, Licensee will lose
its priority position for protection from Interference with regard to Approved Equipment operating at the new
frequency in its relationship to other Licensed Users which are in place as of the date Licensee replaces its
Approved Equipment or alters its radio frequency, consistent with this section 11. .

Correction.

() Licensee. Licensee agrees not to cause Interference with the operations of any other user of the Tower or

Tower Facility and to comply with all other terms and provisions of this section 11 imposed upon Licensee. If
Licensor determines, in its reasonable discretion based on standard and accepted engineering practices, that-
Licensee's Approved Equipment is causing Interference to the installations of Licensor or a Priority User, Licensee
shall, within 48 hours of nofification from Licensor, commence such actions as are necessary to mitigate or
eliminate the Interference, with the exception of ceasing Licensee's operations. If Licensee cannot mitigate or
eliminate such Interference within the 48 hour period, Licensor may file a complaint with the FCC (currently the
FCC's Enforcement Bureau, Spectrum Enforcement Division) or if such other user of the Tower Facility which is
subject to Interference from the Licensee’s Approved Equipment is a Priority User, then upon the request of such
Priority User consistent with Licensor's contractual obligations owed to the Priority User, Licensor may require that
Licensee turn off or power down its interfering Approved Equipment and only power up or use such Approved
Equipment during off-peak hours specified by Licensor in order to test whether such Interference continues or has
been satisfactorily eliminated. If Licensee is unable to resolve or eliminate, to the satisfaction of Licensor, such
Interference within 30 days from Licensee’s initial notification thereof, Licensee will immediately remove or cease
operations of the interfering Approved Equipment. ‘

(i) Licensor. Upon the request of Licensee, Licensor hereby covenants to take commercially reasonable efforts to
prohibit a Subsequent User from causing [nhterference with the operations of Licensee to the extent Licensee is a
Priority User pursuant this section 11. If Licensor determines, in its reasoniable discretion based on standard and
accepted engineering practices, that a Subsequent User's equipment is causing Interference to the installations of
Licensee, upon Licensee’s request, Licensor shail, within 48 hours of request, commence such actions as are
necessary to mitigate or eliminate the Interference, with the exception of ceasing Subsequent User’s operations.

(i) _Government Users. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if another user of the Tower or Tower Facility is a
governmental entity, Licensor shall give such governmental entity written nofice of the Interference within 5
Business Days of Licensor's determination that such action is reasonably necessary. Licensor shall have the right
to give the governmental entity 5 Business Days, or more as specified in the’ governmental site or occupancy
agreement or as required by Applicable Law, from the receipt of such notice prior to Licensor being required to take
any actions required by this subsection 11 (e) to cure such Interference.

8732

17818v1



)

LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemnal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

FCC Requirements Regarding Interference. Nothing herein shall prejudice, limit or impair Licensee’s rights under
Applicable Law, including, but not limited to, FCC Rules and Regulations to redress any Interference independently
of the terms of this section 11. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the provisions set forth in this
section 11 shall be interpreted in a manner so as not to be inconsistent with Applicable Law, including, but not
limited to, FCC Rules and Regulations and nothing herein relieves Licensee from complying with all Applicable
L.aws goveming the propagation of radio frequencies and/or radio frequency interference. The Parties acknowledge

" that currently FCC Rules and Regulations govern the obligations of wireless telecommunication service providers

with respect to the operation of equipment and use of frequencies. Consequently, the provisions set forth in this
section 11 are expressly subject to CFR, Title 47, including but not limited to Part 15, et seq, governing Radio
Frequency Devices; Part 20, et seq; governing commercial mobile radio services; Part 24, et seq, govering
personal communications services; and Part 90, et seq, governing private land mobile radio services. In addition, in
accordance with good engineering practice and standard industry protocols, licensees employ a wide range of
techniques and practices, including those involving the use of proper types of equipment as well those related to the
adjustment of operating parameters, in a mutually cooperative effort to identify and mitigate sources of Interference.

...The obligation of Part 20.licensees, including, but not limited.to, private.paging,.specialized mobile_radio_services,..

cellular radiotelephone service and personal communications services, to avoid Interference is set forth in 47 CFR
Part 90, Subpart N — Operating Requirements, §90.403(e). Claims of Interference are ultimately cognizable before
the FCC’s Enforcement Bureau, Spectrum Enforcement Division. Licensee shall observe good engineering
practice and standard |ndustry protocols, applying such commercially reasonable techniques as constitute best
practices among licensees, in the deployment of their frequencies and the operation of the Approved Equipment. If
Licensee deploys its frequencies or operates the Approved Equipment in a manner which prevents any other user

of the Tower or Tower Facility from decoding signal imbedded in their licensed frequencies such that the Spectrum

Enforcement Division makes a determination that the Licensee is the cause of the Interference and Licensee fails or
refuses to mitigate or eliminate the Interference within the time and manner proscribed by the Spectrum
Enforcement Division, Licensee shall be default of this Agreement and the remedies set forth in section 22 shall
apply. ,

(9) Public Safety Interference. As of the Commencement Date, Licensor and Licensee are aware of the publication of -

(h)

FCC Final Rule, Private Land Mobile Services; 800 MHz Public Safety Interference Proceeding, Federal Register:
November 22, 2004 (Volume 69, Number 224), Rules and Regulations, Page 67823-67853 (“Final Rule”). Claims
of Interference made by or against users which are public safety entities shall be in compliance with the Final Rule
as and when effective, or otherwise in accordance with FCC Rules and Regulations.

AM Detuning. The parties acknowledge that the FCC Rules and Regulations govern the obligations of Licensee
with respect to the operation of the Approved Equipment. Consequently, the provisions set forth in this Agreement
are expressly subject to the FCC Rules and Regulations, including, but not limited to 47 C.F.R. §§ 27.63, 22.371
and 73.1692. Licensee agrees, at Licensee’s sole cost, to comply with the foregoing as well as any and all other
FCC rules, regulations and public guidance relating to AM detuning as such provisions currently exist or are
hereafter modified. Licensee shall be fully responsible for any pre and/or post installation testing for AM interference
at the Tower Facility and for the installation of any new detuning apparatus or the adjustment of any existing
detuning apparatus that may be necessary to prevent adverse effects on the radiation pattern of any AM station

caused by the modification of or additions to the Approved Equipment. Licensee shall provide Licensor with written

proof of such compliance. In the event that Licensee determines that pre or post-installation testing for AM
interference is not required at the Tower Facility, such a determination shall be at Licensee’s sole risk. If Licensee
or Licensor receives a complaint of interference from an AM broadcast station after a Tower is modified to
accommodate Licensee, Licensee shall eliminate such interference within 30 calendar days of the receipt of such
complaint. Licensee’s failure to eliminate such interference within such 30 day period shall consfitute a defauit
under this Agreement and-Licensor shall have the right to eliminate such interference at Licensee’s expense.
Licensee further agrees to indemnify Licensor in the event that Licensee’s failure to comply with the FCC Rules and
Regulations prior to installation/modification of the Approved Equipment results in any administrative lnvestlgatlon
proceeding or adjudication with respect to Licensor.

12. SITE RULES AND REGULATIONS. Licensee agrees to comply with the reasonable rules and regulations established

from time to time at the Tower Facility by Licensor, which may be modified by Licensor froni time to time upon receipt by

Licensee of such revised rules and regulations. Such rules and regulatlons will not unreasonably lnterfere with
Licensee’s use of the Licensed Space under this Agreement. N

13. CASUALTY; CONDEMNATION.

(@ 'Casualty. In the event the Tower or other portions of the Tower Facility are destroyed or s0 damaged so as to

materially interfere with Licensee's use and occupancy thereof, Licensor or Licensee shall be entitled to elect to
cancel and terminate this Agreement on the date of destruction of that portion of the Tower Facility and any

-uneamed Monthly License Fee paid in advance of such date shall be refunded by Licensor to Licensee within thirty

(30) days of the termination date of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Licensor may elect to restore
the Tower Facility, in which case Licensee and Licensor shall remain bound hereby but Licensee shall be entitied to .

733

17818v1



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA/ 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights / Site # 4

an abatement of the Monthly, License Fee during the loss of use. If Licensor elects to restore the Tower Facility the
decision to restore must be made, and Licensee notified of the decision, within 30 days from the date of destruction.
The restoration of the Tower Facility must be sufficiently completed to allow Licensee to utilize the Tower Facility for
its designated purposes within 180 days from the date of destruction. If the Tower Facility is not so restored within
such 180 day time period, then Licensee’s sole remedy shall be to terminate this Agreement upon written notice to
Licensor.

(b) Condemnation. If the whole or a substantial part of the Tower Facility shall be taken by any public authority under
the power of eminent domain or in deed or conveyance in lieu of condemnation so as to materially interfere with
Licensee’s use thereof and benefits therefrom, then Licensor or Licensee shall have the right to terminate this
Agreement. Any unearned Monthly License Fee paid in advance of such termination shall be refunded by Licensor
to Licensee within 30 days following the termination of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Licensor
may elect to rebuild the Tower on an altemate location or property owned, leased or managed by Licensor, in which
case Licensee and Licensor shall remain bound hereby but Licensee shall be entitied to an abatement of Monthly
License Fee during the loss of use. Upon such relocation of the Tower, the Tower Facility shall be modified to
include the new Tower and the property on which the new Tower is located and this' Agreement shall be amended
accordingly to clarify the rights of Licensor and Licensee with respect to the new Tower Facility. Licensee agrees
not to make a claim fo the condemning authority for any condemnation award to the extent such claim shall

diminish or affect the award made to Licensor with regard to such condemnation.

14, COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS. Licensor shall be responsible for compliance with any marking and lighting requirerents
of the FAA and the FCC applicable to the Tower Facility, provided that if the requirement for compliance results from the
presence of the Approved Equipment on the Tower, Licensee shall pay the costs and expenses therefor (including any
lighting automated alarm system so required). Licensee has the responsibility of carrying out the terms of Licensee’s
FCC license with respect to tower light observation and notification to the FAA if those requirements imposed on
Licensee are in excess of those required of Licensor. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement,
Licensee shall at all times comply with alt Applicable Laws and ordinances and all rules and regulations of municipal,
state and federal governmental authorities relating to the installation, maintenance, location, use, operation, and
removal of the Approved Equipment and other alterations or improvements authorized pursuant to the provisions of this
Agreement. ' .

15, INDEMNIFICATION; INSURANCE.

(a8) Mutual Indemnity. Subject to the mutual waiver of subrogation set forth in section 27, Licensee and Licensor each
indemnifies the other against and holds the other harmless from any and all costs, demands, Damages, suits,
expenses, or causes of action (including reasonable attorneys fees and court costs) which arise out of the use
and/or occupancy of the Licensed Space by the indemnifying party. This indemnity does not apply to any Claims
arising from the gross negligence or intentional misconduct of the Indemnified Party. The indemnities contained
herein expressly- extend back to the date Licensee first used or occupied this Tower Facility which date precedes
the Effective Date hereof. S

(b) Limits on Indemnification. Neither party shall be responsible or liable to any of the foregoing Indemnified Parties
’ for any Damages arising from any claim to the extent attributable to any acts or omissions of other licensees or
users occupying the Tower Facility or for any structural or power failures or destruction or damage to the Tower
Facility except to the extent caused by the sole, joint, or concurrent gross negligence or willful misconduct of such
party. . The limitations on indemnification contained herein expressly extend back to the date Licensee first used or
occupied this Tower Facility which date precedes the Effective Date hereof. o '

(c) Survival. The provisions of this section 15 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement with
respect to any events occurring on- or before expiration or termination of same whether or not Claims relating
thereto are asserted before or after such expiration or termination. :

(d) Insurance. Licensor and Licensee shall keep in full force and effect, during the Term of this Agreement, insurance
coverage in accordance with Appendix !l attached hereto.

16. LIMITATION OF PARTIES’ LIABILITY. NEITHER LICENSOR NOR LICENSEE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND
HEREBY WAIVES ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCURRED RESULTING FROM (i)
LICENSEE’S USE OR LICENSEE’S INABILITY TO USE THE TOWER FACILITY, OR (i) DAMAGE TO THE OTHER'S
EQUIPMENT. If Licensor shall fail to perform or observe any term, condition, covenant or obligation required to be
performed or observed by it under this Agreement or is charged with an indemnity obligation hereunder, and if Licensee

A B £:7

e A ' 17818v1



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

shall, as a consequence thereof, recover a money judgment against Licensor (whether compensatory or punitive in
nature), Licensee agrees that it shall look solely to Licensor’s right, title and interest in and to the Tower Facility and the
Tower for the collection of such judgment, and Licensee further agrees that no other assets of Licensor shall be subject
to levy, execution or other process for the satisfaction of Licensee’s judgment, and that Licensor shall not be personally
liable for any deficiency.

17. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY. LICENSOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ASSOCIATED WITH THE TOWER FACILITY
OR THE TOWER. LICENSEE HEREBY ACCEPTS THE TOWER FACILITY “AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL
FAULTS.”

18. Omitted.

19. ASSIGNMENT; SUBLEASING. Licensee may not assign this Agreement as a whole, or any portion of Licensee’s
rights, title and interests hereunder without Licensor’s prior written consent; provided, however, that Licensor's consent

= will not be required-for-an-assignment to (i) any person-or-entity which-is-directly ‘or indirectly (through-one-ormore—— -

subsidiaries) controlled by, controlling or under common control with Licensee, (ii) is the successor or surviving entity by
a merger or consolidation of such entity pursuant to Applicable Law, or (iii) purchases substantially all the assets of
Licensee (collectively, “Permitted ‘Affiliate”). For the purpose of this section 19, “control” means ownership, directly or
indirectly, of 50% or more of the voting stock, equity or beneficial interest or a general pariner of any partnership, and
the ability to effectively control or direct the business of Licensee. In no event may Licensee sublet, sublease, or permit
any other similar use of the Tower Facility or Licensed Space by any other party. Any pemitted assignee shall expressly

* assume, and become bound by, all of Licensee’s obiigations under this Agreement. Licensor may freely assign,
transfer, or sublease this Agreement and, in such event, Licensor shall be relieved of all of its obligations under this
Agreement from and after the date of such assignment, transfer, or sublease. Licensee shall pay Licensor a fee of
$500.00 (which fee shall increase annually on each anniversary of the Commencement Date by a percentage rate
increase equal to the Annual Escalator) in each instance in which Licensee requests Licensor to consent to an
assignment of this Agreement or in which Licensee seeks an estoppel certificate, nondisturbance agreement,
subordination agreement or other similar agreement to defray the administrative cost incurred by Licensor to process
such requests, prepare and process any necessary documentation, and modify its database and other information
systems to reflect any such agreement. Such fee is due upon submission of Licensor’s request and is hereby deemed
fully eamed by Licensor upon receipt. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, Licensor may condition its consent o
any assignment, on among other things, (i) requiring that the assignee execute a new form of license agreement so long
as the Monthly License Fee and Initial and Renewal Terms of such agreement are consistent with those set forth in this
Agreement, and (ii) requiring the assignee to demonstrate that it maintains at the time of such assignment, as evidenced
by current financial statements provided to Licensor, a financial position reasonably demonstrating the ability of such
assignee to meet and perform the obligations of Licensee hereunder through the unexpired balance of the then current
Initial Term or Renewal Term. Any purported assignment by Licensee in violation of the terms of this Agreement shall be
void. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and permitted assigns of both Parties.

20. SUBORDINATION TO GROUND LEASE. The Parties acknowledge and agree that in the event Licensor’s rights in the
Licensed Space and/or any part of the Tower Facility is derived in whole or part pursuant to an underlying lease,
sublease, permit, easement or other right of use agreement (a “Ground Lease”), all terms, conditions and covenants
contained in this Agreement shall be specifically subject to and subordinate to the terms and conditions of an applicable
Ground Lease. In the event that any of the provisions of the Ground Lease are in conflict with any of the provisions of
this Agreement (other than those provisions relating to the length of term, termination rights or financial consideration),
the terms of the Ground Lease shall control. Further, Licensee agrees to comply with the terms of such Ground Lease
as applicable io the access and occupancy of the Licensed Space. Notwithstanding anything contained in this
Agreement to the contrary, if the Ground Lease expires or is terminated for any reason, this Agreement shall terminate
on the effective date of such termination and Licensor shall have no liability to Licensee as a result of the termination of
this Agreement. Licensor is under no obligation to extend the term of or renew the Ground Lease. Licensor shall give
Licensee written notice of such termination or expiration of this Agreement as a result of the termination or expiration of
the Ground Lease as soon as practicable. Unless prohibited by the terms of such Ground Lease, upon Licensee’s
written request, Licensor shall provide a copy of any applicable Ground Lease with the economic terms and other terms
that Licensor deems reasonably confidential redacted.

21. DEFAULT. The occurrence of any of the following instances shall be considered to be a default or a breach of this
Agreement by Licensee: (i) any failure of Licensee fo pay the Monthly License Fee, or any other charge for which
Licensee has the responsibility of payment under this Agreement, within 10 days of the date following written notice fo
Licensee from Licensor, or its designee, of such delinguency, it being understood, however, that Licensor is obligated to
provide such notice only fwo times in each calendar year, and the third instance of the failure to pay the Monthly License
Fee or any other charge shall be an immediate default without notice to Licensee if not paid within 10 Business Days of
the date when due; (i) any failure of Licensee to perform or observe any term, covenant, provision or condition of this
Agreement which failure is not corrected or cured by Licensee within 30 days of receipt by Licensee of written notice
from Licensor, or its designee, of the existence of such a default; except such 30 day cure period shall be extended as

.A .‘ 185



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

reasonably necessary to permit Licensee to complete a cure so long as Licensee commences the cure within such 30
day cure period and thereafter contmuously and diligently pursues and completes such cure; (iii) failure of Licensee to
abide by the interference provisions as set forth in section 11; (iv) Licensee shall become bankrupt, insolvent or file a
voluntary petition in bankruptcy, have an involuntary petition in bankruptcy filed against Licensee which cannot be or is
not dismissed by Licensee within 60 days of the date of the filing of the involuntary petition, file for reorganization or
arrange for the appointment of a receiver or trustee in bankruptcy or reorganization of all or a substantial portion of
Licensee's assets, or Licensee makes an assignment for such purposes for the benefit of creditors; (v) this Agreement
or Licensee’s interest herein or Licensee’s interest in the Tower Facility are executed upon or attached; (vi) Licensee
commits or fails to perform an act which results in a default under or nonconformance with the Ground Lease by
Licensor and the same shall not be cured within 5 Business Days (or such shorter time as permitted under the Ground
Lease to cure) of the date following written notice to Licensee from Licensor, or its designee, of such default; or (vii) the
imposition of any lien on the Approved Equipment except as may be expressly authorized by this License, or an attempt
by Licensee or anyone claiming through Licensee to encumber Licensor’s interest in the Tower Facility, and the same
shall not be dismissed or otherwise removed within 10 Business Days of written notice from Licensor to Licensee.

22. REMEDIES. In the event of a default or a breach of this Agreement by Licensee and after the Licensee’s failure to cure

the same within the time allowed Licensee to cure such default, if applicable, then Licensor may, in addition to all other
rights or remedies Licensor may have hereunder at law or in equity, (i) terminate this Agreement by giving written notice
to the Licensee, stating the date upon which such termination shall be effective, accelerating and declaring to be
immediately due and payable the then present value of all Monthly License Fees and other charges or fees which would
have otherwise been due Licensor absent a breach of the Agreement by Licensee, discounted by an annual percentage
rate equal to 5%, (ii) terminate electrical power to the Approved Equipment, and/or (ifi) remove the Approved Equipment
without being deemed liable for trespass or conversion and store the same at Licensee’s sole cost and expense for a
period of 30 days after which the Approved Equipment, other than Hazardous Materials, will be deemed conclusively
abandoned if not claimed by Licensee. Licensee shall pay all reasonable attoney’s fees, court costs, removal and
storage fees (including any damage caused thereby), and other items of cost reasonably incurred by Licensor in
recovering the Monthly License Fee or other fee or charge. Licensee shall not be permitted to claim the Approved
Equipment until Licensor has been reimbursed for removal and storage fees. No endorsement or statement on any

- check or letter accompanying a check for payment of any monies due and payable under the terms of this Agreement

23.

shall be deemed an accord and satisfaction, and Licensor may accept such check or payment without prejudice to its
right to recover the balance of such monies or to pursue any other remedy provided by law or in this Agreement.
Licensor shall accept any such partial payment for the account of Licensee. Past due amounts under this Agreement
will bear interest from the date upon which the past due amount was due until the date paid at a rate equal to 18% per
annum, or at a lower rate if required by law in the state in which this Agreement is to be performed. In addition,
Licensee shall be assessed a late payment fee equal to 25% of the then-current Monthly License Fee for any payment
or reimbursement due to Licensor under this Agreement which is overdue by ten (10) days or more and such fee shall
be assessed for each 30 day period thereafter that any such amount (or portion thereof) remains unpaid.

GOVERNMENTAL APPROVALS; PERMITS. In the event that any govemméntal permit, approval or authorization
required for Licensor's use of, operation of, or right to license space to Licensee at the Tower Facility is terminated or

" withdrawn by any governmental authority or third party as part of any governmental, regulatory, or legal proceeding,

Licensor may terminate this Agreement. Licensee hereby agrees that in the event of a governmental or legal order

requiring the removal of the Approved Equipment from the Tower, the modification of the Tower, or the removal of the

Tower, Licensee shall remove the Approved Equipment promptly, but in no event later than the date required by such
order, at Licensee’s sole cost and expense. Licensor shall cooperate with Licensee in Licensee's efforts to obtain any
permits or other approvals that may be necessary for Licensee’s installation and operation of the Approved Equipment,
provided that Licensor shall not be required to expend any funds or undertake any liability or obligation in connection
with such cooperation. Licensor may elect to obtain such required approvals or permits on Licensee’s behalf, at
Licensee’s sole cost and expense. In no event may Licensee encourage, suggest, participate in or permit the imposition
of any restrictions or additional obligations whatsoever on the Tower Facility or Licensor's current or future use or ability .
1o license space at the Tower Facility as part of or in exchange for obtaining any such approval or permit. In the event
that Licensee’s shelter or cabinets are installed above a third-party or Licensor-owned shelter or building, Licensee shall
be solely responsible for obtaining any required approvals, or permits in connection with such shelter or cabinet
installation, excepting the consent of other users at the Tower Facility and/or the Ground Landlord which shail remam
the. sole responsibility of Licensor where required. :

24. REPLACEMENT OF TOWER. Licensor may, at its election, reblace or rebuild thé Tower or a portion thereof. Such

VERICAN TOWE=R

replacement will (i) be at Licensor’s sole cost and (ii) not result in an interruption of Licensee’s communications services
beyond that which is necessary to replace the new Tower. Licensee may establish a temporary facility on the Tower
Facility to provide such services as Licensee desms necessary during any such construction by Licensor so long as

-adequate space is then available. The location of such temporary facilities shall be subject fo Licensor's approval. At the

request of either Party, Licensor and Licensee shall enter into an amendment to this Agreement to clarify the rights of
Licensor and Licensee to the new Tower Facility.

1736

17818v1



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

25. EMMISIONS. If antenna power output (“RF Emissions”) is presently or hereafter becomes subject to any restrictions
imposed by the FCC or other governmental agency for RF Emissions standards on Maximum Permissible Exposure
(“MPE") limits, or if the Tower Facility otherwise becomes subject to federal, state or local rules, regulations, restrictions
or ordinances, Licensee shall comply with Licensor's reasonable requests for modifications to the Approved Equipment

- which are reasonably necessary for Licensor to comply with such fimits, rules, regulations, restrictions or ordinances and
Licensor shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause all other licensees of the Tower Facility to promptly comply.
If Licensor requires an engineering evaluation or other power density study be performed to evaluate RF Emissions
compliance with MPE limits, then all reasonable costs of such an evaluation or study shall be paid proportionately by
Licensee and all other licensees of the Tower within 30 days of Licensor’s request therefor. If said study or a study
sponsored by any governmental agency indicates that RF Emissions at the Tower Facility do not comply with MPE
limits, then Licensee and Licensor, each for itself, shall immediately take any and all steps necessary fo ensure that it is
individually in compliance with such fimits, up to and including cessation of operation, until a maintenance program or
other mitigating measures can be impiemented to comply with MPE and in addition, Licensor shall use commercially
reasonable efforts to cause all other licensees of the Tower to take similar steps necessary to ensure that they are

—_ .. individually in compliance with.such limits '

26. ENVIRONMENTAL. Licensee covenants that it will not use, store, dispose, or release any Hazardous Substances on

* - the Property in violation of Applicable Law. Licensee agrees to indemnify and save harmiess Licensor against any and -

all Claims, liabilities, causes of action, Damages, orders, judgments, and clean-up costs arising from Licensee’s breach

of any the covenants contained in this section 26. The obligations of Licensee to indemnify Licensor pursuant to this

section 26 shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement. The indemnities contained herein expressly

extend back to the date Licensee first used or occupied this Tower Facility which date precedes the Effective Date
hereof. : :

27. SUBROGATION.

(a) Waiver. Licensor and Licensee waive all rights against each other and any of their respective consultants and
contractors, agents and employees, for Damages caused by perils to the extent covered by the proceeds of the
insurance provided herein, except such rights as they may have to the insurance proceeds. All insurance policies
required under this Agreement shall contain a waiver of subrogation provision under the terms of which the
insurance carrier of a Party waives all of such carrier's rights to proceed against. the other Parly. Licensee’s
insurance policies shall provide such waivers of subrogation by endorsement. The Licensee 's_hall require by
appropriate agreements, written where legally required for validity, similar waivers from its confractors and
subconiractors. A waiver of subrogation shall be effective as to a person or entity even though that person or entity
would otherwise have a duty of indemnification, contractual or otherwise, did not pay the insurance premium directly
or indirectly, and whether or not the person or entity had an insurable interest in the property damaged.

(b) Mutual Release. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, Licensor and Licensee each release
the other and its respective affiliates, employees and representatives from any Claims by them or any one claiming
through or under them by way of subrogation or otherwise for damage to any person or to the Tower Facility and to
the fixtures, personal property, improvements and alterations in or on the Tower Facility that are caused by or result
from risks insured against under any insurance policy carried by each and required by this Agreement, provided
that such releases shall be effective only if and to the extent that the same do not diminish or adversely affect the
coverage under such insurance policies and only to the extent of the proceeds received from such policy.

28. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the state in which the Tower Facility is located,
with the exception of its choice of laws provisions. If any provision of this Agreement is found invalid or unenforceable
under judicial decree or decision, thé remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Any
approval, consent, decision, or election to be made or given by a Party may be made or given in such Party’s sole
judgrent and discretion, uniess a different standard (such as reasonableness or good faith) is provided for explicitly.

29. FINANCING AGREEMENT. Licensee may, upon written notice to Licensor, mortgage or grant a security interest in the
Approved Equipment to any such mortgagees or hoiders of security interests including their successors and assigns.

No such security interest shall extend to, affect or encumber in any way the interests or property of Licensor.

30. MISCELLANEOUS. Upon Licensor's written request, Licensee shall promptly furnish Licensor with complete and
accurate information in response to any reasonable request by Licensor for information about any of the Approved
Equipment or utilities utilized by Licensee at the Tower Facility or any of the channels and frequencies utilized by
Licensee thereon. In the event that this Agreement is executed by Licensor, its Affiliates or any trade name utilized by
the Licensor or its Affiliates and such signatory does not hold the real Tower Facility or leasehold interest in the affected
Tower Faciiity, the execution of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been properly executed by the Licensor or
Licensor's Affiliate which properly holds such interest in the affected Tower Facility. Either Licensor or Licensee may be
referred to herein as a “Party” and both Licensor and Licensee together may be referred fo herein as the

. “Parties”. Upon the termination or expiration of this Agreement, Licensee shall immediately upon the request of Licensor
- deliver a release of any instrumients of record evidencing such Agreement. Notwithstanding the expiration or earlier
’ A . ' 187



31.

LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA/ 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

termination of the Agreement sections 15, 16, 17, and 26 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of the -
Agreement. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any other provision herein
(whether or not similar), nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless expressly agreed to in writing by-the
affected Party. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties hereto concerning the subject matter
herein and shall supersede all prior offers, negotiations and agreements, whether written or oral This Agreement may
be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute
but one instrument. The Parties agree that a scanned or electronically reproduced copy or image of this Agreement
shall be deemed an original and may be introduced or submitted in any action or proceeding as a competent evidence
of the execution, terms and existence of this Agreement notwithstanding the failure or inability to produce or tender an
original, executed counterpart of this Agreement and without the requirement that the unavailability of such original,
executed counterpart of this first be proven. Licensor hereby certifies that Licensor is not in default or breach of any of
its obligations under any existing license, lease or other written or oral agreements between Licensee (including any
predecessor in interest to Licensee) and Licensor (including any predecessor in interest to Licensor) entered into for this
Tower Facility, and that as of the Effective Date Licensee has no claims against Licensor under any such agreements.

CONFIDENTIALITY. Neither Party shall use the other's name, service mark or trademark in any public announcement
or advertisement without the prior written consent of the other Party, which may be withheld in such Party’s sole and
absolute discretion.

The offer of license expressed in this Agreement shall automatically expire and become void if two unaltered
counterparts of this Agreement executed by Licensee, are not delivered to Licensor within 30 days of the Effective’
Date.

ATTACHED EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A: List of Approved Equipment and location of the Licensed Space

Exhibit B: Site Drawing indicating the location of Ground Space for Licensee’s equipment shelter or space in Licensor's
building (as applicabie)

Appendix I: Definitions

Appendix II;: Insurance

Appendix lli: Additional Conditions

VERICAN TOWSR

1438

17818v1



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA/ 89291
- LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemnal Heights / Site # 4

Exhibit A
List of Approved Equipment and location of the Licensed Space

739 Initials: /



EXHIBIT A

City & Cowrey of San Francisso (C5F) 'EERNAL HEIGHTS CA
GROUND:SPACE REQUIREMENTS
FRIMARY | EASE AREA @) wxw Sq. B NA
[NSDEATCSHELTER | X DIMENSIONS (sW (B)) 0520
CUSTOMER SHELTER I—_ 'DIMENSIONS (LeW=H (R) WA |PAD FOR SHELTER [_ DIMENTIONS (LW () WA Ismcp '_— 'DIMENSICNS (LW (B)) NA
(OUTDOOR. CABINETS ,_ QUANTITY OF CARDMETS A A PADEOR ,_ DIENSIONS (LW (R) a
(LW (8)) cABINETS
i ‘BACKUP PO
GENERATOR NOT REQUIREDT ’_ ATC SHARED GENERATOR. [_ A e o FEAR pm
e e L3
|ADDITIONAL LEASE AREA REQUIRED e
FOR BACKLIP POWER. (LaW {2))
MANUFACTURER onm I;AASEIMDDEI. “ODGED ]mmnxw; wxw L TYeE il
PAD FOR GENERATOR x DINENSIONS @AW () ‘oxa
FUEL TANK '— DIMENSIONS (L= () NA TANK SZE (i)
D oy T TA [ DIMENSIONS (W (8 A
“SECONPARY GROUND LEASE AREA. NTS
iy Yy [x v [
ryes LEASE AREA Ixes¥ - i Na
) ADDITIONAL EQUIFMENT: Condexaer Unit (Quy- 3 DIMENSIONS (LxWxE (8)) FxExT
ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT NA DIMENSIONS (LxWE (R)) WA
T <o NT
FowER FROVIDED BY: UTLITY COMPANY DIRECT r arcrRovDED | X Avennge scntly pewres cormspption (KWELurts NIA
[TELCONTERCONNECT REQUIREMENTS: P | w [_ MCROWAVE [— FIBER 0PTICS l_ '
TR PECIEIC (& RECEIVER)
TRANSMITTER/RECEIVER TYPE Trammminer & Receiver Trcsmines & Recsiver Toxsamitie & Resiver " T & Rezsiver Restiver Troosriter & Receiver
QTY of TRANSMITTERS/RECEIVERS 3 2 2 n 2 1
|MANUFACTURER. Mool Harin Motorola Mexomla Molprola ‘Efnom
TYFE & MODEL Ps Quamar Quaner Micr MFE205
ITYPE of TEGHNOLOGY oMA Migwme uE Two Way Rado Tuo WeyBadin WA
'TX POWER OUTPUT 1 Wt 316 MW 100 Watrs: 100 Watts. 100 weazs. NA
“ERP (Wans) 4 Wats. 500 Warts 500 V;lm 500 Wans 500 Wats. WA
ELECTRIC SERVICE REQUIRED (Angs/Volts) 2240 A o wA WA A
ANTENNA EQUIPMENT SPECEFICATIONS
|EQUIPMENT TYFE: Diah-Radome Parel OMNT OMNI s
RAD CENTER AGL (R) 56 L i o 55,59, 59 &ier 12 AGL - reollme.
EQUIPMENT MOUNT HEIGHT (8 5T - a ) a1z 12 AGL - reofline
EQUIPMENT MOUNT TYEE Side Am P Sde A [SSVERSY Sumiof Sundor
[ EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER M Andrew Andmw RFS/RFS/Decibel Celwave. Meero/Pullse
| EQUIPMENT MODEL ¥ MI26301 500E V21808 INXESTIDSTaM focreasdid ot 1930NW-EE
iy 1 D) arazred T Ganeter eSS fovipin pitaiioed e
EQUIFMENT WEIGHT gper e, inle) P oL L™ 2lmi7Ds [EIWE] 2
EQUIEMENT QUANTITY 2 2 3 3 2 1
m :;:msmou ©fRADIATION (8cgress} wigo 1968 degroes, 2938 degem 20240 on oMt oM
m.hﬂmmlml&"l‘"; 1 o mna mn on 1
TxFREQUENCY LRSI B 186G M0 266 Miz 10 869M02 45,14 Mtz 424 Mz WA
X FREQUENCY 9D-928 mhz 18 Oz 765 MFz 21 Mhzto 24 Mhz. 45.)4 MEx/ 884 Mz LBmd
1 equpinent wing oaliezmet fequeancics? No »o Yo No Mo o
ANTENNA GAIN 10d5i ELEL ) . 113482 124Bd /6 dBd. 1dBd /3dBd 24
TOTAL W GELINES for cqpipment i clima 2 2 s s 2 1
LINE QY. 2 EACH AZIMUIE / SECTOR: L " T e wn wn 1
LINE TYFE CATS Elliptiexl Comx. Ceax “Hard Line Centre] Cables
ILINE DIAMETER / SIZE 'ETEERRET EW180 w . kg R
ANTENNA T SPECIFICATIONS
TYPE: Pans! ‘NIA NA WA WA WA
RAD CENTER AGL () B N A A WA A
| EQUIFMENT MOUNT REIGHT (1) 55 NA WA WA NrA WA
EQUIPMENT MOUNT TYFE Side A WA 7 A NA A
{EquEeMENT MANUEACTURER. Andrew WA A 7Y Na NA
EQUIPMENT MODEL ¢ DBMAGESZAXY A WA N A A
T oy ete) wxioaas wA A N A '
| EQUIPNENT WEIGHT (per e m 1) 218 78 WA L A wA A
[EQUIPMENT QUANTITY 1 NIA NA NiA WA NA
DTS (o RECTION STRADIATION ) 15 degrems A WA A A wa
QTY. 'I\EAC.“ AZIMUTH / SECTOR, Le. "4/ai4* 1 NA WA WA NI NA
'TX FREQUENCY BOS-896 WA NA NA WA Nia
X FREQUENCY 206296 Nia M Nk A wA
| csiprent. wsicg unloensed fregquencies Ne A oA NA Iy A
| ANTENNA GAIN B5dBd NA WA NiA NIA NA
TOTAL # ol LINES for equipmenn in column 1 WA Py A NiA NA
!;‘ﬁi?ﬂ i EAGATIMUTH/ SECTOR. e 1 NA NA A NA NA
1vE TYPE HirdLne WA w A B w
LINE DIAMETER / 75 w NA A WA A wA

~d

=Y
D=




Site Drawing indicating the loca

LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights / Site # 4

Exhibit B ,
tion of Ground Space for Licensee’s equipment

shelter or space in Licensor’s building (as applicable) . -

141 Initials: /




a3idIHAA LON SNOISNAWIa

SATVAHALVM M
HIWHOASNVHL NHL

MHYWIA INOHd31aL 4l
dtH00H 3NOHdI1AL L
104 HIMOd  dd

X087Nd  8d

MOVH HALIN W

. 39aHe 30! Al
m_._O(.Emumzzo_.(zm_sz

9

HOLVHINIO N3O,

‘08I0 IDIAHIS WOHLOTIE -2
13NI8VD OULdO H3Eld 080
13INIYO e

auv1ios :]

LINN ONINOILIONOD Yiv - O
T13M LSAL ONIONNOYO &

aNI93T
win [« Noivaomioa
wiN WINOLSAY
Vvzio | TNMved aiva
HATIIHM W 48 NMvHD
VINHOLAVYO
VO SLHOIZH TYNd3ag
N 308
L6268

WIANAN 3LS

VORI 7

NOldI4OS3a “A3M

‘SHOUDILISIY 353HL JO TINVLITIY

NOLVEOJNGT MINGL HYOININY WOW) HOISSIN

NILLUAM )8 14300 TUHHOM 5§ *Lava]
Nt VO FI0HA NI '00HIIN ANY A8 KOLVOMMNd NOJ
NOLANGOYNIN 36N3W “GINYIINE IV AML HOM]

LWV 35AN
0bD3-93¢ (81 6) ixvd
2410-89¥ (818) :INOHY
BI9LZ YNIOHVO HIHON *AtvD
JAIMQ LSO AON3OTY 00%
Noisaa alls

1334 0F = LND L
0 1-dS . - {1z )
LML) WIEANN L33HS * ) ! Llo.n
AAOAVT NV LIS FIVOS OIHdVYD
I 433HS
HOAIAHNS QASNIDN AB

£0-86b

7-0"

0’0" GATE:

SYISNIANOD () ¥od

avd NI 30VdS_GNNIOUD
8 X sxXse
. 45 40 ALD 0DSIONYYL
2 VeV 0VdS nz:oz_w NYS 40 ALD
| VaNYLS 02 X 0
@ LHon obsloNvEd quvovis
o NYS 40 AL i g

(M3LTIHS 3AISN)
30VdS ANNOND

U4 HSio

Gols omy)  NYS 40 Al € X 8f
¥ALTIHS

0L X 08

"< quvanvis 1hon

QUVONYLS 1HON

0-200

185'-0"

I SN-3unoy oML

7142




LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 83291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemnal Heights / Site # 4

Appendix 1
Defined Terms

Affiliate(s): Any corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity that (i) is controlled directly or indirectly
(through one or more subsidiaries) by Licensee , or (i) is the successor or surviving entity by a merger or consolidation of
Licensee pursuant fo Applicable Law, (iil') purchases all or substantially all of the assets of Licensee. For purposes of this
definition, “control’ means the possession of the right through the ownership of 50% or more of the shares with voting rights to
effectively direct the business decisions of the subject entity.

Agreement: defined in the introductory paragraph.

Annual Escalator: def ned in section IV on page 1.

Applicable Law: All applicable statutes, ordlnances laws, regulatlons and dlrectlves of any federal state or !ocal govemmental
unit, authority or agency having jurisdiction over a Licensed Space or affecting the rights and obligations of Licensor or Licensee
under this Agreement, including without limitation, the Communications Act of 1934, as amended from time to time, FCC Rules
and Regulations, and the rules, regulations and written policies and decisions of the FAA.

Application: defined in section IV on page 1. .
Application Fee: defined in'section {V on page 1.

Approved Eqdiphent: the communications system, including antennas, radio equipment, cabling and conduits, shelter and/or -
cabinets and other personal property owned or operated by Licensee at the Licensed Space, as defined in the Exhibit A or B to
this Agreement.

Business Day: a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday for commercial banks under the laws of the United States
or the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Claims: demands, claims, suits, actions, proceedings or lnvestlgatlons brought against a Person by an unrelated or unaffiliated
Person.

Commencement Date: defined in section IV on page 1.
Connection Fee: defined in section [V on page 1.
Construction Drawings: defined in section 3.

CPI: The Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers U.S. City Average (1982-1984=100), as published by the United
States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. If such index is discontinued or revised, such other government index
or computation with which it is replaced shall be used in lieu thereof.

Damages: debts, liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, excluding consequential or punitive damages, costs and expenses,
interest (including, without limitation, prejudgment interest), penalties, reasonable legal fees, court costs, dxsbursements and
costs of investigations, deficiencies, levies, duties and |mposts :

Easement: defined in section 2.
Effective Date: defined in the introductory paragraph.

FAA: the United States Federal Aviation Administration or any successor federal agency established for the same or similar
purpose.

' FCC: the United States Federal Communications Commission or any successor federal agency established for the same or
similar purpose.

FCC Rules and Regulations: - All of the rules, regulations, public guidance, written policies and decisions governing
telecommunications generally and wireless telecommunications specifically as promulgated and administered by the FCC,
which on the Effective Date includes, but is net limited to, those administered by the Wireless Telecommunications Bureau of
the FCC and more specifically referenced as the Code of Federal Regulations, title 47, parts 0 through 101, as amended.

Federal Use Fees & Assessments: defined in section 5(d)
Final Rule: defined in subsection 11(g).
Ground Lease: defined in section 20.

Ground Space: The portion of the Tower Facility licensed for use by Licensee to locate a portion of the Approved Equipment
thereon, in the square footage amount depicted on exhibit B of each Agreement. in no event shall the Ground Space include
the air space or rights above the Approved Equipment located in the Ground Space.

743



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemnal Heights / Site # 4

Hazardous Substances: Any hazardous material or substance which is or becomes defined as a hazardous substance,
pollutant or contaminant subject to reporting, investigation or remediation pursuant to Applicable Law; any substance which is or
becomes regulated by any federal, state or local governmental authority; and any oil, petroleum products and their by-products.

Holdover Fee: defined in subsection 6(c).

Indemnified Parfy: any Person entitled to Indemnification under section 15 hereof.
Index: defined in section 1. |

Initial Term: defined in subsection 6(a).

interference: defined in subsection 11(@) ().

Labeling Fee: defined in Section 9.

Licensed Frequencies: def ned in subsection 11(a)(ii).

Licensed Space: Locatlon of the Approved Equipment on the Tower and at the Ground Space as more specn" ically described
in Exhibits A and B attached hereto. :

Licensed User: defined in subsectlon‘ 1 1 (a)(ii).
Licensee: defined in the introductory paragraph.
Licensor: defined in the introductory paragraph.
Maintenance Expenées: defined in section 7.
Monthly License Fee: defined in subsection 5(a).
MPE: defined in section 25.

Notice Address: defined in section 18.

NTP (Notice to Proceed): Written notice from Licensor to Licensee acknowledgmg that -all required documentation for the
construction and installation of the Approved Equipment has been received and approved by Licensor and Licensee is
authorized to commence its installation of the Approved Equipment at the Licensed Space, as more particularly set forth in

section 10(a) of this Agreement.

Party(ies): defined in section 30.

Paying Carrier: defined in subsection 24(b).
Paying Carrier Rate: defined in subsection 24(b).
Permitted Affiliate: defined in section19.

Permitted Frequencies: defined in section Il on page 1.

Priority User: defined in subsection 11(@)(iv).

Relocation Application Fee: defined in section IV on page 1.

Relocation Notice: defined in subsection 24(b)

Remittance Address: defined in section Il of page 1.

Renewal Term(s): defined in subsection 6(b).

RF Emissions: defined in section 25.

Site Inspection Fee: defined in section [V on page 1.

SSIS: defined in subsection 10(b).

SSIS Fee: defined in subsection 10(b).

Structural Ahalysis Fee: defined in subsection 10(b).

Subsequén_t User: defined in subsection 11 (a)(v).

Term: [nitial Term and each Renewal Term which is effected pursuant to section 6 of this Agreement.
Tower: A communications or broadcast tower owned and operated by Licensor and located at the Tower Facility.

Tower Facility: Certain real property owned, leased, subleased, licensed or managed by Licensor shown on page 1 of this
Agreement, on which a Tower owned, leased, licensed or managed by Licensor is located.

144



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemnal Heights CA, CA / 83291
_LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

Trigger Condition: defined in subsection 24(b)
Unlicensed Frequencies: defined in subsection 11(a)(vi).
Unlicensed User: defined in subsection 11(é)(vii).

Utility Fee: defined in section IV on page 1.

Work: defined in subséction 10(a).

T45



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights CA, CA /88291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights / Site # 4

Appendix I
Insurance

LICENSOR shali maintain in full force_durina the term of this Agreement the following insurance:

1. Worker's Compensation Insurance with statutory limits in accordance with all applicable state,
federal and maritime laws, and Employers’ Liability Insurance with minimum limits of $500,000.00
per accident/occurrence, or‘in accordance with all applicable state, federal and maritime laws.

2. Commercial General Liability Insurance (Bodily lnjury and Tower Facility Damage) the limits of
' liability of which shall not be less than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence.

3.. An umbrella policy of not less than Five Million Dollars($5,000,000.00).

The above insurance shall provide that LICENSEE will receive not less than 30 days written notice
prior to any cancellation of, or material change in coverage. The insurance specified in this Item A
shall contain a waiver of subrogation against LICENSEE and shall name LICENSEE as an
additional insured, and shall be primary over any insurance coverage in favor of LICENSEE but
only with respect to and to the extent of the insured liabilities assumed by LICENSOR under this
Agreement and shall contain a standard cross-liability endorsement.

LICENSEE shall maintain in full force during the term of this Agreement and shall cause all contractors or
subcontractors performing Work on any Licensed Site prior to the commencement of any such Work on
behaif of Licensee to maintain the following insurance:

1. Worker's Compensation Insurance with statutory limits in accordance with all applicable state,
federal and maritime laws, and Employers’ Liability Insurance with minimum limits of $500,000.00
per accident/occurrence, or in accordance with all applicable state, federal and maritime laws.

2. Commercial General Liability Insurance (Bodily Injury and Tower Facility Damage), the limits of
liability of which shall not be less than.$1,000,000.00 per occurrence.

3. An umbrella policy of not less than Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00).

The above insurance shall provide that LICENSOR will receive not less than 30 days written notice
prior to any cancellation of, or material change in coverage. The insurance specified in this ltem B
shall contain a waiver of subrogation against LICENSOR and shall name LICENSOR as additional
insured, and shall be primary over any insurance coverage in favor of LICENSOR but only with
respect to and to the extent of the insured liabilities assumed by LICENSEE under thls Agreement
and shall contain a standard cross-liability endorsement.

Noiwithstanding the foregoing insurance requirements, (a) the insolvency, bankruptcy, or failure of any
insurance company carrying insurance for either Party, or failure of any such insurance company fo pay
Claims accruing, shall not be held to waive any of the provisions of this Agreement or relieve either Party
. from any obligations under this Agreement, and (b) With respect to Licensee’s insurance obligations as
stated above, Licensor acknowledges that Licensee may self insure. Licensee assumes the risk of
damage to any of Licensee’s Personal Property, except for damage caused by Licensor or its Agents.

746



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemnal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

Appendix Il
Special Conditions

1.1 Notices

Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Llcense any notice glven under this License shall be in
writing and given by delivering the notice in person or by commercial courier, or by sending it by first-
class mail, certified mail, return receipt requested, or Express Mail, return receipt requested, with
postage prepaid, to: (a) Licensee at address set forth in the Basic License Information; or (b) Licensor at

~l-icensor's-address-set forth-in-the-Basic License Information;-or-(¢)-such-otheraddress-as-either——— .

Licensor or Licensee may designate as its new address for such purpose by notice given to the other in
accordance with this Section. Any notice hereunder shall be deemed to have been given and received
two (2) days after the date when it is mailed if sent by first-class, certified mail, one day after the date
when it is mailed if sent by Express Mail, or upon the date personal delivery is made. For convenience of
the parties, copies of notices may also be given be telefacsimile to the telefacsimile number set forth in
the Basic License Information or such other number as may be prowded from time to time; however,
neither party may give official or binding notice by facsimile.

12 No Implied Waiver

No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance of any obligation of the other party under
this License or to exercise any right, power or remedy consequent upon a breach thereof shall constitute
a waiver of any such breach or of such term, covenant or condition. No acceptance of full or partial Rent
by Licensor while Licensee is in default hereunder shall constitute a waiver of such default by Licensor.
No express written waiver of any default or the performance of any provision hereof shall affect any other
default or performance, or cover any other period of time, other than the default, performance or period
of time specified in such express waiver. One or more wntten waivers of a default or the performance of
any provision hereof shall not be deemed to be a waiver of a subsequent default or performance. The
consent of Licensor or Licensee given in one instance under the terms of this License shall not relieve
the other party of any obllgatlon to secure the consent to any other or future instance under the terms of
the License.

1.3 Approvals

Neither this License nor any terms or provisions hereof may be changed, waived, discharged or
terminated, except by a written instrument signed by the party against which the enforcement of the
change, waiver, discharge or termination is sought. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this
License, but each and every term, covenant and condition of this License shall continue in full force and
effect with respect to any other then-existing or subsequent breach thereof.

Whenever this License requires or permits the giving by Licensee of its consent or approval, the Director
of Property, or his or her designee, shall be authorized to provide such approval, except as otherwise
provided by applicable law, including the Charter of the Licensee and County of San Francisco. Any
amendments or modifications to this License, including, without limitation, amendments to or
modifications to the exhibits to this License, shall be subject to the mutual wriiten agreement of Licensee
and Licensor, and Licensee's agreement may be made upon the sole approval of the Director of
Property, or his or her designee; provided, however, material amendments or modifications to this
License (a) changing the legal descrlptlon of the Licensed Space (not a defined term: should be
“Licensed Space” throughout, (b) increasing the Term, (¢} increasing the Rent, (d) changing the general
use of the Licensed Space from the use authorized under Section 5.1 of this Llcense and (e) any other

147



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemnal Heights CA, CA / 89291
* LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights / Site # 4

amendment or modification which materially increases Licensee’s liabilities or financial obligations under
this License shall additionally require the approval of Licensee’s Board of Supervisors.
14 Authority : ’

-Licensor represents and warrants ‘to Licensee that the execution and delivery of this License by Licensor
has been duly authorized and does not violate any provision of any agreement, law or regulation to
. which Licensor or the Property is subject.

1.5 Omitted
1.6 Interpretation of License

The captions preceding the articles and sections of this License and in the table of contents have been
inserted for convenience of reference only and such captions shall in no way define or limit the scope or
intent of any provision of this License. This License has been negotiated at arm’s length and between
persons sophisticated and knowledgeable in the matters dealt with herein and shall be interpreted to
“achieve the intent and purposes of the parties, without any presumption against the party responsible for
drafting any part of this License. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, wherever-in this
License Licensor or Licensee is required or requested to give its consent or approval to any matter or
action by the other, such consent or approval shall.not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Provisions
in this License relating to number of days shall be calendar days, uniess otherwise specified, provided
that if the last day of any period to give notice, reply to a notice or to undertake any other action occurs
on a Saturday, Sunday or a bank or Licensee holiday, then the last day for undertaking the action or
giving or replying to the notice shall be the next succeeding business day. Use of the word “including” or
similar words shall not be construed to limit any general term, statement or other matter in this License,
whether or not language of non-limitation, such as "without limitation" or similar words, are used.

1.7 Omitted .

1;8 Brokers

Neither party has had any contact or dealings regarding the leasing of the Licensed Space, or any
communication in connection therewith, through any licensed real estate broker or other person who
could claim a right to a commission or finder’s fee in connection with the License contemplated herein,
except for the broker, if any, identified in the Basic License Information, whose commission, if any is due,
shall be the sole responsibility of Licensor pursuant to a separate written agreement between Licensor
and such broker, and Licensee shall have no liability therefor. In the event that any other broker or finder
perfects a claim for a commission or finder’s fee based upon any such contact, dealings or
communication, the party through whom the broker or finder makes his claim shall be responsible for
such commission or fee and shall Indemnify the other party from any and all Claims incurred by the
indemnified party in defending against the same. The provisions of this Section shall survive any
termination of this License.

1.9 Severability

If any provision of this License or the application thereof to any person, entity or circumstance shall, to
any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this License, or the application of such
provision to persons, entities or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable,
shall not be affected thereby, and each other provision of this License shall be valid and be enforceable
to the full extent permitted by law. ' o

1.10 Governing Law

This License s}ﬂall be consfrued and enforced in accordance with the laws of thé State of California.
_ 1.11  Omitted. B s : :

748



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

1.12  Attorneys’ Fees

In the event that either Licensor or Licensee fails to perform any of its obligations under this License or in
the event a dispute arises concerning the meaning or interpretation of any provision of this License, the
defaulting party or the non-prevailing party in such dispute, as the case may be, shall pay the prevailing
party reasonable attorneys' and experts' fees and costs, and all court costs and other. costs of action
incurred by the prevailing party in connection with the prosecution or defense of such action and
enforcing or establishing its rights hereunder (whether or not such action is prosecuted to a judgment).

" For purposes of this License, reasonable attorneys' fees of the Licensee’s Office of the Licensee
Attorney shall be based on the fees regularly charged by private attorneys with the equivalent number of
years of experience in the subject matter area of the law for which the Licensee Attorney’s services were
rendered who practice in the Licensee of San Francisco in law firms with approximately the same

~ number of attorneys as employed by the Office of the Licensee Attorney. The term "attorneys' fees" shall

also include, without limitation, all such fees incurred with respect to appeals, mediations, arbitrations,
and bankruptcy proceedings, and whether or not any action is brought with respect to the matter for
which such fees were incurred. The term "costs" shall mean the costs and expenses of counsel to the
parties, which may include printing, duplicating.and other expenses, air freight charges, hiring of experts,
and fees billed for law clerks, paralegals, and others not admltted to the bar but performlng services.
under the supervision of an attorney :

1.13 Cumulatlve Remedies

All rights and remedies of either party hereto set forth in this License shall be cumulative, except as may
otherwise be provided herein.
1.14  Time of Essence

Time is of the essence with respect to all provisions of this License in which a definite time for
" performance is specified.
1.15  Survival of Indemnities

Termination of this License shall not affect the right of either party to enforce any and all indemnities and
representatlons and warranties given or made to the other party under this License, nor shall it affect any
provision of this License that expressly states it shall survive termination hereof. Each party hereto
specifically acknowledges and agrees that, with respect to each of the indemnities contained in this
License, the indemnitor has an immediate and independent obligation to defend the indemnitees from
any claim which actually or potentially falls within the |ndemnlty provision even if such aIIegatlon is or
may be groundless, fraudulent or false, which obligation arises at the time such clalm is tendered to the
indemnitor by the indemnitee and continues at all times thereafter.

1.16 Bankruptcy

Licensor represents and warrants to Licensee that Licensor has neither filed nor been the subject of any
filing of a petition under the federal bankruptcy law or any federal or state insolvency laws or laws for
composition of indebtedness or for the reorganization of debtors, and, to the best of Licensor’s
knowledge, no such filing is threatened. Licensor and Licensee agree that Licensee’s License includes,
without limitation, all rights to receive and enjoy all services, facilities and amenities of the Licensed
Space and the Building as provided herein, and that if any of such services, facilities or amenities are
terminated, or materially limited or restricted on account of any such case or proceeding, or for any other
reason, Licensee shall have the right to (a) contract directly with any third-party provider of such
services, facilities or amenities to obtain the same, and (b) offset against the Base Rent or other charges
payable hereunder any and all reasonable costs and expenses mcurred by Licensee in obtaining such
services, facilities or amenities. ‘

1.17 Non-Liability of Licensee Officials, Employees and Agents

Notwithstandlng anything to the contrary in this Llcense, no elective or appointive board, commission,
member, officer, employee or agent of Licensee shall be personally liable to Licensor, its successors and

749



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights / Site # 4

assigns, in the event of any default or breach by Licensee or for any amount which may become due to
Licensor, its successors and assigns, or for any obligation of Licensee under this License.
1.18  MacBride Principles - Northern Ireland

The Licensee and County of San Francisco urges companies doing business in Northern Ireland to move
toward resolving employment inequities and encourages them to abide by the MacBride Principles as
expressed in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 12F.1 et seq. The Licensee and County of
San Francisco also urges San Francisco companies to do business with corporations that abide by the
MacBride Principles. Licensor acknowledges that it has read and understands the above statement of
the Licensee and County of San Francisco concerning doing business in Northem Ireland.

1.19  Controller’s Certification of Funds

The terms of this License shall be governed by and subject to the budgetary and fiscal provisions of the
Licensee's Charter. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained iri this License, there shall be no -
obligation for the payment or expenditure of money by Licensee under this License unless the Controller
of the Licensee and County of San Francisco first certifies, pursuant to Section 3.105 of the Licensee's
Charter, that there is a valid appropriation from which the expenditure may be made and that
unencumbered funds are available from the appropriation to pay the expenditure. Without limiting the
foregoing, if in any fiscal year of Licensee after the fiscal year in which the Term of this License
commences, sufficient funds for the payment of Rent and any other payments required under this
License are not appropriated, then Licensee may terminate this License, without penalty, liability or
expense of any kind to Licensee, as of the last date on which sufficient funds are appropriated. Licensee
shall use its reasonable efforts to give Licensor reasonable advance notice of such termination.

1.20 - Omitted

1.21 Non Discrimination in Licensee Contracts and Benefits Ordinance
(a) _Covenant Not to Discriminate

In the performance of this License, Licensor agrees not to discriminate against any
employee of, any Licensee employee working with Licensor, or applicant for employment with Licensor,
or against any person seeking accommodations, advantages, facilities, privileges, services, or
membership in all business, social, or other establlshments or organlzatlons on the basis of the fact or
perception of a person’s race, color creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, height, weight, sex,
sexual orientation, gender identity, domestic partner status, marital status, disability or Acquired Immune
Deficiency Syndrome or HIV status (AIDS/HIV status), or association with members- of such protected
classes, or in retaliation for opposition to discrimination agamst such classes.

(b) Subcontracts

Licensor shall include in all subcontracts relating to the Leased Space a
non-discrimination clause applicable to such subcontractor in substantially the form of subsection (a)
above. In addition, Licensor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the provisions of
Sections 12B.2(a), 12B.2(c)-(k) and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code and shall require all
subcontractors to comply with such provisions. Licensor’s failure to comply with the obligations in this.
subsection shall constitute a material breach of this License.

(o) Non-Discrimination in Benefits

Licensor does not as of the date of this License and will not during the term of this
~ License, in any of its operations in San Francisco, on real property owned by Licensee, or where the
. work is being performed for the Licensee or elsewhere within the United States, discriminate in the
provision of bereavement leave, family medical leave, health benefits, membership or membership
discounts, moving expenses, pension and retirement benefits or travel benefits, as well as any benefits
other than the benefits specified above, between employees with domestic partners and employees with
spouses, and/or between the domestic partners and spouses of such employees, where the domestic
partnership has been registered with a governmental entity pursuarit to state or local law authorizing

750



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bernal Heights / Site # 4

such registration, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 12B.2(b) of the San Francisco
Administrative Code.
(d) HRC Form

_ As a condition to this License, Licensor shall execute the "Chapter 12B Declaration:
Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits" form (Form HRC-12B-101) with supporting documentation
and secure the approval of the form by the San Francisco Human Rights Commission (the "HRC").
Licensor hereby represents that prior to execution of the License: (a) Licensor executed and submitted
to the HRC Form HRC-12B-101 with supporting documentation, and (b) the HRC approved such form.

(e) ' Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference

The provisions of Chapters 12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code
relating to non-discrimination by parties contracting for the License of property to Licensee are
incorporated in this Section by reference and made a part of this License as though fully set forth herein.
Licensor shall comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions that apply to this License under
such Chapters of the Administrative Code, including but not limited to the remedies provided in such
Chapters. Without limiting the foregoing, Licensor understands that pursuant to Section 12B.2(h) of the
San Francisco Administrative Code, a penatty of Fifty Dollars ($50) for each person for each calendar
day during which such person was discriminated against in violation of the provisions of this License may
be assessed against Licensor and/or deducted from any payments due Licensor.

1.22  Tropical Hardwood and Virgin Redwood Ban :

(a) Except as expressly permitted by the application of Sections 802(b) and 803(b) of the
‘San Francisco Environment Code, neither Licensor nor any of its contractors shall provide any items to Licensee in
the construction of the Licensed Space or otherwise in the performance of this License which are tropical
hardwood, tropical hardwood wood products, virgin redwood, of virgin redwood wood products.

(b) The Licensee and County of San Francisco urges companies not to import, purchase,
obtain or use for any purpose, any tropical hardwood, tropical hardwood wood product, virgin redwood, or virgin
redwood wood products. :

() In the event Licensor fails to comply in good faith with any of the provisions of Chapter 8
of the San Francisco Environment Code, Licensor shall be liable for liquidated damages for each violation in an
amount equal to Licensor’s net profit on the contract, or five percent (5%) of the total amount of the contract
dollars, whichever is greatest. Licensor acknowledges and agrees that the liquidated damages assessed shall be
payable to the Licensee and County of Sar Francisco upon demand and may be set off against any monies due to
Licensor from any contract with the Licensee and County of San Francisco.

-

123 Omitted.
1.24 Resource-Efficienf Licensee Buildings and Pilot Projects

Licensor acknowledges that the Licensee and County of San Francisco has enacted San Francisco
Environment Code Sections 700 to 707 relating to resource-efficient Licensee buildings and resource-
efficient pilot projects. Licensor hereby agrees that it shall comply with all applicable provisions of such
code sections. _ '

125  Omitted.

1.26: Certification by Licensor

By executing this License, Licensor certifies that neither Licensor nor any of its officers or members have
been suspended, disciplined or disbarred by, or prohibited from contracting with, any federal, state or
local governmental agency. In the event Licensor or any of its officers or members have been so
suspended, disbarred, disciplined or prohibited from contracting with any governmental agency, it shall

151



LICENSOR SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemnal Heights CA, CA / 89291
LICENSEE SITE NAME / NUMBER: Bemal Heights / Site # 4

immediately notify the Licensee of same and the reasons therefore together with any relevant facts or
information requested by Licensee. Any such suspension, disbarment, discipline or prohibition may
result in the termination or suspension of this License. Licensor acknowledges that this certification is a
material term of this License.

1.27 Sunshine Ordinance

in accordance with Section 67.24(e) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, contracts, contractors’ -
bids, Licenses, agreements, responses to Requests for Proposals, and all other records of
communications between Licensee and persons or firms seeking contracts will be open to inspection
immediately after a contract has been awarded. Nothing in this provision requires the disclosure of a
private person’s or organization’s net worth or other proprietary financial data submitted for qualification
for a contract, License, agreement or other benefit until and unless that person or organization is
awarded the contract, License, agreement or benefit. Information provided which is covered by this
Section will be made available to the public upon request.

1.28  Conflicts of Interest .

Through its execution of this License, Licensor acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of
Section 15.103 of the San Francisco Charter, Article lil, Chapter 2 of Licensee's Campaign and
Governmental Conduct Code, and Section 87100 et seq. and Section 1090 et seq. of the Government
Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which would constitute a
violation -of said provisions, and agrees that if Licensor becomes aware of any such fact during the Term
of this License, Licensor shall immediately notify Licensee. :

1.29  Notification of Limitations on Contributions

Through its execution of this License, Licensor acknowledges that it is familiar with Section 1.126 of the
San Francisco Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts
with the Licensee for the selling or leasing of any land or bunldmg to or from the Licensee whenever such
transaction would require approval by a Licensee elective officer or the board on which that Licensee
elective officer serves, from making any campaign contribution to (1) an individual holding a Licensee
elective office if the contract must be approved by the individual, a board on which that individual serves,
or a board on which an appointee of that individual serves, (2) a candidate for the office held by such
individual, or (3) a committee controlled by such individual, at any time from the commencement of
negotiations for the contract until the later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or six
months after the date the contract is approved. Licensor acknowledges that the foregoing restriction
applies only if the contract or a combination or series of contracts approved by the same individual or
board in a fiscal year have a total anticipated or actual value of $50,000 or more. Licensor further
acknowledges that the prohibition on contributions applies to each prospective party to the contract; each
. member of Licensor's board of directors, chairperson, chief executive officer, chief financial officer and
chief operating officer; any person with an ownership interest of more than 20 percent in Licensor; any
subcontractor listed in the contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by Licensor.
Additionally, Licensor acknowledges that Licensor must inform each of the persons described in the
preceding sentence of the prohibitions contained in Section 1.126. Licensor further agrees to provide to
Licensee the names of each person, entity or committee described above.
.1.30  Omitted.

1.31  Cooperative Drafting
This License has been drafted through a cooperative effort of both parties, and both parties have had an
opportunity to have the License reviewed and revised by legal counsel. No party shall be considered the

drafter of this License, and no presumption or rule that an ambiguity shall be construed against the party
drafting the clause shall apply to the interpretation or enforcement of this License.

7152



File No. 120931

. FORM SFEC-126:
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126)

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly )

Name of City elective officer(s): City elective office(s) held:
Members, Board of Supervisors Members, Board of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of contractor: American Towers, LLC

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief
Jinancial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; 4

e -aty-subcontractor-listed-in-the bid or contract; and-(5)-any political committee-sponsored or-controlled by the-contractor.~Use~

additional pages as necessary.

Chairman, President and CEO: James D. Taiclet, Jr.
Chief Financial Officer: Tom Bartlett
Chief Administrative Officer and General Counsel: Ed Disanto

Contractor address:
10 Presidential Way, Woborn, MA 01801

Date that contract was approved: Amount of contract:
(By the SF Board of Superyisors) $25,200/year for 5 years

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:
License Agreement for communication facilities

Comments:

This contract was approved by (check applicable):
Othe City elective officer(s) identified on this form

M a board on which the Clty electlve officer(s) serves: San Francisco Board of Supervisors
*. Print Name of Board

O the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authonty Commission, Industrial Development Authority

Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board

Filer Information (Please print clearly. )

Name of filer: Contact telephone number:
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board _ (415)554-5184

Address: E-mail:

City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett P1., San Francisco, CA 94102 | Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed
753 |



154



